

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNIVERSAL STUDIOS HOME
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, UNIVERSAL
CITY STUDIOS, LLLP, UNIVERSAL CITY
STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS, LLLP, and
FOCUS FEATURES, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 08-766 (RBK)

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Glenn D. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 112503)
David C. Dinielli (CA Bar No. 177904)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560

Paul H. Zoubek (PA Bar No. 36716)
R. Monica Hennessy (PA Bar No. 77928)
MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP
457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 600
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

R. Montgomery Donaldson (DE Bar 4367)
Lisa Zwally Brown (DE Bar 4328)
MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP
1105 N. Market St., Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 504-7800
Counsel for Defendants
Universal Studios Home Entertainment, LLC,
Universal City Studios, LLLP, Universal City
Studios Productions, LLLP, and Focus
Features LLC

Dated: February 5, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. NEW AND REMOVED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... | 4 |
| A. New Factual Allegations..... | 4 |
| B. Deleted Factual Allegations..... | 5 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. The Amendments Do Nothing To Save The Copyright Misuse Claim..... | 6 |
| 1. The Amendments Have No Bearing On The Principal Basis For Dismissal: Copyright Misuse Is An Equitable Defense, Not A Cause of Action..... | 6 |
| 2. The Amendments Do Nothing To Change The Fact That There Is No “Actual Controversy” Regarding Copyright Infringement..... | 7 |
| 3. None Of The New Allegations Could Support A Finding Of Misuse In Any Event | 8 |
| B. The Antitrust Claims Must Still Be Dismissed..... | 10 |
| 1. Count II Should Still Be Dismissed: A “Quick Look” Is Not Appropriate Because Redbox Still Alleges Only Vertical Restraints..... | 10 |
| 2. Count III Should Still Be Dismissed: Its Product Market Of Single-DVDs Remains Untenable Despite Allegations Of “Inelasticity” | 11 |
| 3. Count IV Should Be Dismissed: Redbox Still Does Not Allege Anticompetitive Effects And Its New Market Is Also Untenable | 12 |
| a. Anticompetitive Effects | 13 |
| (i) No Allegation Of Market Wide Impact | 13 |
| (ii) No Allegations Of Market Power | 15 |
| b. Product Market..... | 16 |
| 4. Count V Should Be Dismissed: Allegations Of Vertical Integration And “Group Boycott” Do Not Affect The Rule-Of-Reason Analysis Applicable To The Restraints At Issue In This Case..... | 18 |
| a. Universal Could Distribute Its Own DVDs Through Its Own Kiosks Without Violating the Antitrust Laws..... | 18 |
| b. Even If Universal Did Instruct Other Retailers Not To Sell To Redbox, That Alleged Fact Would Not Change Anything | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 5. Redbox's Allegations About The Proposed Revenue Sharing Agreement Are Irrelevant Because There Was No Agreement..... | 20 |
| C. The Interference Claim Must Still Be Dismissed | 20 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>A & M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Adidas America, Inc. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Kan. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>ALA, Inc. v. CCAIR, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 855 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 2 |
| <i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>American Franklin Life Ins., Co. v. Galati</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1054 (E.D. Pa. 1991) | 22 |
| <i>Assam Drug Co., Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 311 (8th Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Barkan v. Dunkin Donuts, Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 333 (D.R.I. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>Bradley v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... | 2 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brunson Communications, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Swierkeiwicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Corning Inc. v. SRU Biosystems, LLC</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 583 (D. Del. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cupp v. Alberto-Culver USA, Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 963 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Donald B. Rice Tire Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 750 (D. Md. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 638 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1981) | 15 |
| <i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hospital</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Green Counrty Food Market, Inc. v. Bottling Group, LLC</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hack v. President and Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F. 3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Holdings v. Severn</i> , No. 04-1137, 2004 WL 5458426 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Jacobs. V. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4373980 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2705 (2007)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Nishimatsu Constr. Co. v. Houston Nat’l Bank</i> , 515 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1975) | 2 |
| <i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>O.S.C. Corp. v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1274 (C.D. Cal. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 792 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus. Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>Peoples Mortgage Co. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 856 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Pa. 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>PepsiCo. Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>Quality King Distrib., Inc. v. L’anza Research Int’l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) | 15 |
| <i>Shaw v. Rolex Watch, USA</i> , 673 F. Supp. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) | 12 |
| <i>Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.</i> 2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>T.B. Harms Co. v. Jem Records, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1575 (D.N.J. 1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ticketmaster L.L.C. v. RMG Technologies</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (C.D. Cal. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

REGULATORY CASES

IDT Corp. v. Building Owners & Managers Ass’n,
2006-1 Trade Cases ¶ 75,151, No. Civ. A. 03-4113 (JAG), 2005 WL 3447615 (D.N.J.
Dec. 15, 2004).....13, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106.....9
17 U.S.C. § 106(3)9
17 U.S.C. § 109(a)8
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)7

TREATISES

45 Am. Jur. 2d, Interference § 23 (2008).....20
Restatement (Second) Torts 2d § 773 (1979)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip A. Areeda & Herbert Hovencamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007) ¶ 562.....11
